

25-1071

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

**TITANIUM, LLC, DBA DRESS UP BOLTS,**  
*Appellant*

v.

**ZSPEC DESIGN LLC,**  
*Appellee.*

---

Appeal from the United States Patent and Trademark Office,  
Trademark Trial and Appeal Board, Proceeding No. 92079042

---

**BRIEF FOR THE DIRECTOR – U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

---

AMY J. NELSON  
Acting Solicitor

MARY BETH WALKER  
Senior Trademark Legal Counsel

ERICA JEUNG DICKEY  
MICHAEL A. CHAJON  
Associate Solicitors

Office of the Solicitor  
U.S. Patent & Trademark Office  
Mail Stop 8, P.O. Box 1450  
Alexandria, Virginia 22313  
(571) 272-9035

*Attorneys for the Director of the  
U.S. Patent & Trademark Office*

---

April 14, 2025

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 4

V. ARGUMENT..... 5

    A. The relevant rules and procedures are well-established..... 5

        1. The Board treats claims not raised during the trial  
           period as forfeited..... 5

        2. The Board does not treat trademark applications of a  
           plaintiff as automatically part of the record, nor does it  
           take judicial notice of them..... 8

    B. The correct standard of review is abuse of discretion..... 11

VI. CONCLUSION..... 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alcatraz Media, Inc. v. Chesapeake Marine Tours Inc.</i> , 107 USPQ2d 1750 (TTAB 2013) .....	6
<i>In re Baxter Int’l, Inc.</i> , 678 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Lightning Aircraft Company Inc.</i> , 1 USPQ2d 1290 (TTAB 1986).....	10
<i>Cities Serv. Co. v. WMF of Am., Inc.</i> , 199 USPQ 493 (TTAB 1978).....	10
<i>Collabo Innovations, Inc. v. Sony Corp.</i> , 802 F. App’x 568 (Fed. Cir. 2020) .....	11
<i>Flame &amp; Wax, Inc. v. Laguna Candles, LLC</i> , 2022 USPQ2d 714 (TTAB 2022) .....	9
<i>In re Google Tech. Holdings LLC</i> , 980 F.3d 858 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Herbko Int’l, Inc. v. Kappa Books, Inc.</i> , 308 F.3d 1156 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	4
<i>Hewlett-Packard Co. v. Olympus Corp.</i> , 931 F.2d 1551 (Fed. Cir. 1991) .....	9
<i>In re Magnum Oil Tools Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 829 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....	7
<i>Mehvani v. Allegiance Corp.</i> , 97 USPQ2d 1537 (TTAB 2010).....	9
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Scruggs</i> , 459 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	7
<i>In re Nett Designs, Inc.</i> , 236 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	9

*Qualcomm Inc. v. Broadcom Corp.*,  
 548 F.3d 1004 (Fed. Cir. 2008) ..... 11

*In re Sullivan*,  
 362 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2004) ..... 11

*Sunbio Corp. v. Biogrand Co.*,  
 2021 WL 5896525 (Fed. Cir. Dec. 14, 2021)..... 6, 12

*Syngenta Crop Protection, Inc. v. Bio-Check, LLC*,  
 90 USPQ2d 1112 (TTAB 2009)..... 4, 6

*Tiger Lily Ventures Ltd. v. Barclays Cap. Inc.*,  
 35 F.4th 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2022) ..... 11

*Trading Techs. Int’l, Inc. v. IBG LLC*,  
 921 F.3d 1084 (Fed. Cir. 2019) ..... 7

*Universal Life Church Monastery Storehouse v. American Marriage Ministries*,  
 2023 WL 8104848 (Fed. Cir. Nov. 22, 2023) ..... 6

*Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC*,  
 683 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2012) ..... 7

*WeaponX Performance Prods. v. Weapon X Motorsports, Inc.*,  
 126 USPQ2d 1034 (TTAB 2018) ..... 4, 6, 8

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) ..... 11

15 U.S.C. § 1051 ..... 1

15 U.S.C. § 1052(d)..... 2, 3, 4, 5

15 U.S.C. § 1064 ..... 2

15 U.S.C. § 1071(a)..... 10

Pub. L. No. 79-489, 60 Stat. 427 (July 5, 1946). ..... 1

**Other Authorities**

37 C.F.R. § 2.122 ..... *passim*

37 C.F.R. § 2.122(b)(1)..... 8

37 C.F.R. § 2.122(d)..... 9

37 C.F.R. § 2.122(e)..... 9

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)..... 1

Miscellaneous Changes to Trademark Trial and Appeal Board Rules of  
Practice, 81 Fed. Reg. 69950, 69955 (October 7, 2016)..... 10

Trademark Trial and Appeal Board Manual of Procedure § 309.02(a) ..... 3

Trademark Trial and Appeal Board Manual of Procedure § 704.03..... 5, 8, 12

Trademark Trial and Appeal Board Manual of Procedure § 704.03(b)(2) ..... 8

Trademark Trial and Appeal Board Manual of Procedure § 704.12..... 5, 11

Trademark Trial and Appeal Board Manual of Procedure § 704.12(a) ..... 9, 12

Trademark Trial and Appeal Board Manual of Procedure § 801.01 .....*passim*
